TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM635881

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Demag Cranes & Components GmbH		10/29/2020	Gesellschaft Mit Beschränkter Haftung (Gmbh):

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Konecranes Global Corporation	
Street Address:	Koneenkatu 8	
City:	Hyvinkää	
State/Country:	FINLAND	
Postal Code:	05830	
Entity Type:	Corporation: FINLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2579328	VISUMATIC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6169755505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 616-975-5500

vredeveld@gardner-linn.com Email:

Gardner, Linn, Burkhart & Ondersma LLP **Correspondent Name:**

2900 Charlevoix Drive SE Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Grand Rapids, MICHIGAN 49546

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Karl T. Ondersma	
SIGNATURE:	/Karl T. Ondersma/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2021

Total Attachments: 1

source=US - Trademark Assignment (ID 5111492)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0685

900606163

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Demag Cranes & Components GmbH, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having its principal place of business at Forststraße 16, 40597 Düsseldorf, Germany (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of all right, title and interest to the trademark VISUMATIC ("Mark"), registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 11, 2002, as Reg. No. 2,579,328.

WHEREAS, Konecranes Global Corporation, having a place of business at Koneenkatu 8, 05830 Hyvinkää, Finland (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Mark, and the goodwill associated therewith, including the aforesaid trademark registration.

NOW. THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does sell, assign, transfer, convey, and set over to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid Mark that Assignor may possess, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said Mark and trademark registration, and including the right to sue for and collect for past infringement thereof for the full term or terms of all such rights, together with its right to recover on all claims for lost profits and damages for any and all past infringement thereof, as well as all rights under any causes of action having accrued heretofore in the United States with respect to said Mark.

FURTHER, Assignor represents, warrants and agrees that upon the reasonable request of Assignee, Assignor shall execute and deliver any further instruments or documents and take all such further action, or cause any affiliate of Assignor to do the same, to perfect Assignee's right, title and interest in said Mark assigned by this Agreement, and agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said Mark and its use to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Mark in the United States.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee execute this document as set forth below:

Demag Cranes & Components GmbH	Witness
By (signed) : <u>Clauds</u>	By (signed)
Name (printed): J. W. L.	Name (printed): Eickhoff
Title : M.D.	Date : <u>73.40.2020</u>
Date : <u>09, 10, 0000</u>	
	Witness —By (signed) : []
Name (printed): SEPRÓ VASANYARA NYXXA	Name (printed): <u>HAVNAH_JKOD</u>
Title : Nolders of Procusping	Date : 8 July 2020
Date : <u>8 July 2020</u>	- Carlo

TRADEMARK REEL: 007239 FRAME: 0686

RECORDED: 03/31/2021